#### 900238976 11/16/2012

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name   | Formerly                                 | Execution Date         | Entity Type                        |
|--|--|------------------------|------------------------------------|
| BlueCrest Venture Finance Master Fund Limited          | FORMERLY BlueCrest Capital Finance, L.P. | 111/14/2012            | limited company: CAYMAN<br>ISLANDS |
| BlueCrest Capital International<br>Master Fund Limited |  | 111/1 <b>4</b> /2012 1 | limited company: CAYMAN<br>ISLANDS |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Batanga, Inc.                       |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2121 Ponce De Leon Blvd., Suite 820 |  |
| City:           | Coral Gables                        |  |
| State/Country:  | FLORIDA                             |  |
| Postal Code:    | 33134                               |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE               |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark       |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------|
| Registration Number: | 2596997 | BATANGA         |
| Registration Number: | 3902771 | BATANGA NETWORK |
| Registration Number: | 3906429 |                 |
| Registration Number: | 2741508 | BATANGA         |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 4157735759

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 415-773-5700

Email: lpartmann@orrick.com

Correspondent Name: John Cook

Address Line 1: 405 Howard Street, The Orrick Building
Address Line 2: Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105-2669

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004902 FRAME: 0840

CH \$115.00 25969

900238976

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:   | 18664.1     |  |
|---|-------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:  | John Cook   |  |
| Signature:  | /John Cook/ |  |
| Date:   | 11/16/2012  |  |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=Release of Security Interest, Trademarks (BlueCrest) EXECUTED#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest, Trademarks (BlueCrest) EXECUTED#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest, Trademarks (BlueCrest) EXECUTED#page3.tif |             |  |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004902 FRAME: 0841

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST, TRADEMARKS

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, BlueCrest Venture, in a Grant of Security Interest dated as of January 6, 2010 ("Security Agreement") and recorded in the Assignment Branch of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office at Reel 4139, Frame 0342, acquired a security interest from Batanga, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Batanga"), in the trademarks listed in the schedule attached hereto as Schedule A ("Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the debt, lien or other liability as set forth and discussed in the Security Agreement was and is extinguished.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, BlueCrest Venture hereby releases, waives, resigns and disclaims any and all security interest in any of the Trademarks attached hereto as Schedule A, and hereby extinguishes the Security Agreement in its entirety.

To the extent that BlueCrest International ever acquired a security interest in the Trademarks, BlueCrest International hereby releases, waives, resigns and disclaims any and all security interest in any of the Trademarks attached hereto as Schedule A.

BLUECREST VENTURE FINANCE MASTER FUND LIMITED, as successor to BlueCrest Capital Finance, L.P. acting by its duly appointed agent, BlueCrest Capital Management Guernsey LP (acting through its Geneva branch) acting by its general partner BlueCrest Capital Management Guernsey Limited

y: What

Title: dereniy

Date: 14/11 12

OHSUSA:752204400.1

BLUECREST CAPITAL INTERNATIONAL MASTER FUND LIMITED, acting by its duly appointed agent, BlueCrest Capital Management Guernsey LP (acting through its Geneva branch) acting by its general partner BlueCrest Capital Management Guernsey Limited

By: Yill A Name: Veremy Sambrook Title: Director

Date: 14/11/7

# SCHEDULE A

## **Trademark Registrations**

| Trademark       | Registration Number              |
|-----------------|----------------------------------|
| BATANGA         | 2596997                          |
| BATANGA NETWORK | 3902771                          |
| BATANGA LOGO    | 3906429                          |
| BATANGA         | 2741508 (Registration Cancelled) |

3

OHSUSA:752204400.1

**RECORDED: 11/16/2012** 

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004902 FRAME: 0844